M E M O R A N D U M
TO:

Randy Poe, Superintendent



Bonnie Rickert, Chairperson



Board Members

DATE:
April 25, 2018
RE:
Change Order #7 – Ballyshannon Middle School
BG#15-279
There are eleven changes to the above project.
Proposal #23R – Minor slope adjustment and install additional drains at the base of the outdoor amphitheater.  The enhancement will give added protection in the event of extreme rains which may be encountered every few years.  Add - $10,070
Proposal #32 – CMU ledge support (per contractor’s request for information #90 regarding the masonry overhang detail).  Add - $2,801

Proposal #34 – Add HVAC and window bulkhead in Art Room 113 going from display case wing wall to the wall where the lowest ductwork is in the corner of the room; also add white breakmetal between window head and bottom of ceiling along exterior wall; paint.  Add - $2,742

Proposal #35 – Additional masonry veneer wall in small restroom to provide additional handicapped access.  Add - $1,103

Proposal #36 – Install a second antenna with associated conduit and wiring, for the wireless microphone system in the gym.  Add - $4,873

Proposal #38 – During construction, it was determined that the specified display case would be too small to accommodate displays.  This change order is to increase the size of the art room display case to a full 5’ high by 8’ long see-through case.  Add - $2,117

Proposal #40R – At a small section of the roof, it was determined that metal wall panels would need to be installed in lieu of the membrane roofing.  This is a visual/aesthetic judgement call once the building was under construction.  Add - $5,563

Proposal #41 – Additional structural supports required in the final on-site coordination and shop drawing phase with the accordion dividers in the classrooms.  During the bid phase, we value-engineered out the overhead coiling doors and in a previous change order took a credit for the original over-designed steel members.  This change order is for adding back a specifically designed system for the contractors submitted accordion dividers.  Add - $23,953

Proposal #42R – During construction, it was determined that adjusting the stair leading up to the mezzanine could provide enhanced head room and accessibility for a minimal cost.  This change order is for making these adjustments.  Add - $1,129

Proposal #43 – Fur out a wall for plumbing chase in special education room 618 to conceal the plumbing lines so they are not installed in an exterior block wall.  Add - $1,258

Proposal #45 – Credit for not installing glycol antifreeze in the geothermal loop system.  It was determined by the design team and the district’s field maintenance staff that the reduction in efficiency in adding glycol was not worth the risk of freezing out units since this is such a minute possibility.

Deduct - $27,000



Total change order amount – ADD - $28,609


I recommend the board accept CO#7, as presented


Mike Poiry





Assistant Superintendent, Operations
